

No. 15-1831

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI, TAHA YASEEN ARRAQ RASHID, SALAH HASAN
NUSAIF AL-EJAILI ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,***

and

**SA'AD HAMZA HANTOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,
*Plaintiff,***

v.

**CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,
*Defendant-Appellee,***

And

**TIMOTHY DUGAN; CACI INTERNATIONAL, INC., L-3 SERVICES, INC.,
*Defendants.***

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JUAN E. MÉNDEZ,
U.N. SPECIAL RAPPOREUR ON TORTURE, IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND SEEKING REVERSAL**

William J. Aceves
California Western School of Law
225 Cedar Street
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 515-1589

Deena R. Hurwitz
International Human Rights Law Clinic
American University
Washington College of Law
4801 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 274-4286

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT6

 I. TORTURE, CRUEL, INHUMAN, OR DEGRADING
 TREATMENT, AND WAR CRIMES ARE CLEARLY
 DEFINED, FIRMLY ESTABLISHED, AND OFFER JUDICIALLY
 MANAGEABLE STANDARDS FOR ADJUDICATION.....6

 A. THE PROHIBITIONS AGAINST TORTURE AND CRUEL,
 INHUMAN, OR DEGRADING TREATMENT ARE
 AMENABLE TO JUDICIAL REVIEW6

 B. THE PROHIBITION AGAINST WAR CRIMES IS
 AMENABLE TO JUDICIAL REVIEW11

 II. VICTIMS OF HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES ARE ENTITLED
 TO A REMEDY UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW17

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4740217 (E.D. June 18, 2015).....	3, 5
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d. 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	12
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	5
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	17
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	5
<i>United States v. Belfast</i> , 611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....	17

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §2340A16

18 U.S.C. §244116

28 U.S.C. §135016

Fed. R. App. P. 291

TREATIES AND INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS

African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights, June 27, 198110

American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144
U.N.T.S. 1239, 21

Convention against Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading
Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....6, 7

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and
Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 2229, 21

Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the
Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field,
Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 31.....11, 12

Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of
Wounded, Sick and Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces at
Sea, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 85.....11, 12

Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War,
Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 135.....11, 12

Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in
Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 28711, 12

Inter-American Convention to Prevent and Punish Torture, Feb. 28, 1987, O.A.S.T.S. No. 67	9
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	8, 18
Law on the Establishment of the Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia, Oct. 27, 2004	14, 15
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts, June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3	13, 14
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of Non-International Armed Conflicts, June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 609.....	13
Protocol to the African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, June 9, 1998, CAB/LEG/665	21
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90	15
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, May 25, 1993, U.N. Doc. S/RES/827	14
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, Nov. 8, 1994, U.N. Doc. S/RES/955	14
Statute of the Special Court for Sierra Leone, Jan. 16, 2002.....	14
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, U.N. Doc. A/810 at 71 (Dec. 12, 1948)	8, 18

Other International Authorities

Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law and Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law. G.A. Res. 60/147 (Mar. 21, 2006).....	20
Committee against Torture: Concluding Observations on the Third to Fifth Periodic Reports of United States of America (Nov. 20, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Durand & Ugarte</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 89 (Dec. 3, 2001).....	21
<i>Factory at Chorzów</i> (Ger. v. Pol.), 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 17 (Sept. 13).....	17-18
<i>Garrido & Baigorria</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 39 (Aug. 27, 1998).....	21
Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 20 on Article 7: Prohibition of Torture, or Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (July 29, 1994)	9
Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 31: Nature of the General Legal Obligation on States Parties to the Covenant (Mar. 29, 2004)	18, 19
Initial Report of the United States of America to the Committee against Torture (Feb. 9, 2000).....	7, 8
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T (Trial Chamber) (Dec. 10, 1998).....	16
<i>Prosecutor v. Naletilic & Martinovic</i> , Case No. IT-98-34-A (Appeals Chamber) (May 3, 2006)	16
<i>Prosecutor v. Ntaganda</i> , Case No. ICC-01/04-02/06 (Pre-Trial Chamber II) (June 9, 2014)	16

Second Periodic Report of the United States of America to the Committee against Torture (May 6, 2005)	8
Third Periodic Report of the United States of America to the Committee against Torture (Aug. 12, 2013)	22
U.N. Commission on Human Rights, Resolution Regarding Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (1985)	1
U.N. Human Rights Council, Joint Study on Global Practices in Relation to Secret Detention in the Context of Countering Terrorism (Feb. 19, 2010)	4
U.N. Human Rights Council, Resolution Regarding Mandate of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (Apr. 15, 2014)	1
U.N. Special Rapporteur on Torture, Interim Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, U.N. Doc. A/68/295 (Aug. 9, 2013)	10
U.N. Special Rapporteur on Torture, Interim Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, U.N. Doc. A/65/273 (Aug. 10, 2010)	22
U.N. Special Rapporteur on Torture, Interim Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, U.N. Doc. A/69/387 (Sept. 23, 2014)	10
U.N. Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Manfred Nowak, Study on the Phenomenon of Torture, Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment in the World, Including an Assessment of Conditions of Detention, U.N.Doc. A/HRC/13/39/Add.5 (Feb. 5, 2010)	4
United States Written Responses to Questions Asked by the United Nations Committee against Torture (Apr. 28, 2006)	22

<i>Velásquez Rodríguez v. Honduras</i> Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 7 (July 21, 1989).....	21
--	----

Other Authorities

II Customary International Humanitarian Law (Jean-Marie Henckaerts & Louise Doswald-Beck eds., 2005).....	16
Dinah Shelton, <i>Remedies in International Human Rights Law</i> (2d ed. 2005)	18
Dinah Shelton, <i>Righting Wrongs: Reparations in the Articles on State Responsibility</i> , 96 <i>American Journal of International Law</i> 833 (2002).....	18
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary: I Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field</i> (1952).....	12
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary: II Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of Wounded, Sick, and Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces at Sea</i> (1960).....	12
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary: III Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War</i> (1960).....	12
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary: IV Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War</i> (1958).....	12
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Commentary on the Additional Protocols of 8 June 1977 to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949</i> (1987)	14
J.H. Burgers & Hans Danelius, <i>The United Nations Convention against Torture: A Handbook on the Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> (1988).....	7

Knut Dormann, Elements of War Crimes under the Rome Statute of
the International Criminal Court (2003)22

Manfred Nowak & Elizabeth McArthur, The United Nations
Convention against Torture: A Commentary (2009).....7

Sir Nigel Rodley & Matt Pollard, The Treatment of Prisoners Under
International Law (2009)7
